

No. 04-1131

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

Terry L. Whitman,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. Department of Transportation, *et al.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein  
(Counsel of Record)  
Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

September 1, 2005

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	1
Statement .....	1
I. Statutory Framework.....	2
II. The FAA’s Drug Testing Program.....	7
III. Proceedings Below .....	8
Summary of Argument .....	12
Argument .....	14
I. Federal District Courts Presumptively Have Jurisdiction Over Suits, Such as Petitioner’s, That Seek Equitable Relief for Constitutional Claims .....	14
II. Nothing About Section 7121 Strips the Federal Courts of Their Jurisdiction To Hear Petitioner’s Constitutional Claims.....	21
A. This Case Is Governed By the Strong Presumption – Which This Court Has <i>Never</i> Found Overcome – That Federal Statutes Do Not Preclude All Judicial Review of Constitutional Claims.....	21
B. The Plain Language of Section 7121 Makes Clear Congress’ Intent Only To Channel Administrative Complaints and Not To Foreclose Judicial Remedies.....	28

C.	The History of Section 7121 Reinforces the Conclusion That Congress Did Not Strip the Courts of the Power To Resolve Constitutional Claims .....	32
D.	The Court of Appeals' Construction of Section 7121 Would Produce Absurd and Unjust Results That Congress Could Not Have Intended .....	35
E.	This Court Should Not Require Plaintiffs Like Petitioner To Exhaust Negotiated Grievance Procedures Before Seeking Judicial Review.....	40
III.	The District Court Also Retained Its Jurisdiction To Hear Petitioner's Statutory Claim.....	44
	Conclusion .....	47
	Constitutional and Statutory Appendix.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	14, 26, 38-39
<i>Albright v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 1119 (1992) .....	33
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	39-40
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	19
<i>Asociacion de Empleados del Area Canalera v. Panama Canal Comm'n</i> , 329 F.3d 1235 (CA11 2003).....	12, 27, 28
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	16
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (CADC 1987) .....	27
<i>Battle v. FAA</i> , 393 F.3d 1330 (CADC 2005).....	4
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	1, 16, 19, 20
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	20
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	29
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	23
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	16
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	22, 26
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	20, 21, 25-26
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	18
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	17
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	20

<i>Carter v. Gibbs</i> , 909 F.2d 1452 (CAFC) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 811 (1990).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003) .....	17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	35
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	17
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Avaiil Services, Inc.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 577 (2004).....	28
<i>Corr. Serv. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	20
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975) .....	15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	23
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	23
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	28
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975) .....	22
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	23
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	17
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	20, 29
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	35
<i>Golt v. United States</i> , 186 F.3d 1158 (CA9 1999) .....	11
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	45
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2195 (2005).....	19
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	35
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972) .....	17
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	35
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	23
<i>Inhabitants of Montclair Tp. v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	28
<i>Jenkins v. Morton</i> , 148 F.3d 257 (CA3 1998) .....	29-30
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2055 (2005).....	19
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1141 (2005) .....	41

<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	23, 25
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers' Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	43
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1934) .....	19
<i>Mudge v. United States</i> , 308 F.3d 1220 (CAFC 2002) .....	12, 27, 28, 35
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 649 F.Supp. 380 (E.D. La. 1986).....	19
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	1, 2, 7, 17, 18
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	19
<i>O'Connell v. Hove</i> , 22 F.3d 463 (CA2 1994).....	33
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	41
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	23
<i>Ranchos Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1453 (2005).....	29
<i>Rizzitelli v. FLRA</i> , 212 F.3d 710 (CA2 2000) .....	5
<i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	35
<i>Russell v. United States Dep't of the Army</i> , 191 F.3d 1016 (CA9 1999) .....	10
<i>Saul v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 829 (CA9 1991) .....	33
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	20
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	41
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) .....	43
<i>Steadman v. Governor, United States Soldiers' &amp; Airmen's Home</i> , 918 F.2d 963 (CADC 1990) .....	40-41
<i>Turgeon v. FLRA</i> , 677 F.2d 937 (CADC 1982) .....	5
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	17
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	15-16, 26-27, 37, 39
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	17

<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	28
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	35
<i>United States v. Standard Brewery, Inc.</i> , 251 U.S. 210 (1920).....	31
<i>Veit v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 508 (CA9 1984).....	10, 32
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	25, 26
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	34
<i>Washington Mkt. Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	28
<i>Weaver v. United States Info. Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (CADC 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1251 (1997)....	40, 44
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	23, 24
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	29

### Statutes

2 U.S.C. 1361(d)(1) .....	30
3 U.S.C. 435(d)(1) .....	30
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1).....	21, 45
5 U.S.C. 702.....	13, 15, 18, 33, 45
5 U.S.C. 1211.....	4
5 U.S.C. 1214(a)(3).....	5
5 U.S.C. 1214(a)(2)(B) .....	31
5 U.S.C. 1214(b)(2)(E) .....	30
5 U.S.C. 2301(b)(2) .....	5
5 U.S.C. 2302(a)(2)(A).....	4
5 U.S.C. 2302(b).....	4, 5
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(1) .....	4, 31
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(7) .....	4
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(8) .....	5, 38
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(12) .....	4, 5
5 U.S.C. 4303.....	32
5 U.S.C. 7101.....	2, <i>passim</i>

5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(9)(A) .....	6
5 U.S.C. 7105(a)(2)(G) .....	5
5 U.S.C. 7116(a) .....	5, 9, 38, 40
5 U.S.C. 7118.....	7
5 U.S.C. 7121.....	2, <i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 7121(a) .....	6, <i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 7121(a)(1).....	6, <i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 7121(a)(2).....	6
5 U.S.C. 7121(d).....	6, 31
5 U.S.C. 7121(e) .....	6, 31
5 U.S.C. 7121(f).....	7, 27, 40
5 U.S.C. 7121(g).....	6, 32
5 U.S.C. 7121(g)(3) .....	32
5 U.S.C. 7122(a) .....	7
5 U.S.C. 7123(a) .....	6
5 U.S.C. 7123(a)(1).....	7, 40
5 U.S.C. 7512.....	32
5 U.S.C. 7703.....	5, 27, 43
5 U.S.C. 7703(a)(1).....	3, 37
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1) .....	3
7 U.S.C. 136w-8(g)(2)(B).....	45
7 U.S.C. 2021(g)(2)(C) .....	30
8 U.S.C. 1160(e)(1).....	30
12 U.S.C. 1831k(d).....	45
15 U.S.C. 6765(b).....	42
19 U.S.C. 1339.....	45-46
22 U.S.C. 6723(b)(3)(B).....	24-25
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	13, 15, 18, 20, 33, 44, 45
31 U.S.C. 3552(b)(2) .....	30-31
31 U.S.C. 5111(c)(3).....	46
31 U.S.C. 6716(a) .....	42

38 U.S.C. 511 .....	25
40 U.S.C. 3312(a)(2).....	31
42 U.S.C. 1395m(l)(5) .....	31
42 U.S.C. 1769f(f) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 1973b(b).....	25
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a) .....	42
49 U.S.C. 5331(d)(8) .....	10
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(1) .....	2
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2) .....	2, 5
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2)(A).....	5, 38
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2)(C).....	6
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(3) .....	3
49 U.S.C. 40122(h).....	4
49 U.S.C. 40122(j).....	3, 37
49 U.S.C. 45102(b)(1) .....	7
49 U.S.C. 45104(8).....	7, 10, 13, 18, 44

**Regulations**

5 C.F.R. Pt. 1201.....	3
5 C.F.R. 2423.41 .....	6
49 CFR 40.23(a) .....	36
49 CFR 40.23(c) .....	36

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....	29
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	29
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-454 Title VII, § 7121, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978).....	32
Department of Transportation Drug and Alcohol Testing Guide, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://dothr.ost.dot.gov/HR_Programs/Drug_and_Alcohol/revisedguide.pdf">http://dothr.ost.dot.gov/ HR_Programs/Drug_and_Alcohol/revisedguide.pdf</a> .....	8, 9

DOT Order 3910.1 .....	7-8
FAA Personnel Management System (Mar. 28, 1996), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.faa.gov/ahr/policy/PMS/personel.htm">http://www.faa.gov/ahr/policy/PMS/ personel.htm</a> .....	3, 4
FAA Personnel Management System – Introduction, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.faa.gov/ahr/policy/PMS/pmsintro.htm">http://www.faa.gov/ahr/policy/PMS/ pmsintro.htm</a> .....	2
FAA Personnel Reform Implementation Bulletin 017 § 101 (Apr. 1, 1996), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.faa.gov/ahr/policy/prib/PRIBS/national/PRIB017.cfm">http://www.faa. gov/ahr/policy/prib/PRIBS/national/PRIB017.cfm</a> .....	4
Federal Employee Fairness Act of 1994, H.R. Rep. No. 103-599 (1994) .....	33-34
Gerald Gunther, <i>Congressional Power to Curtail Federal Court Jurisdiction: An Opinionated Guide to the Ongoing Debate</i> , 36 Stan. L. Rev. 895 (1984) .....	22
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953) .....	22
H.R. 2970, To Reauthorize the Office of Special Counsel and To Make Amendments to the Whistleblower Protection Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Civil Serv. of the Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv., 103d Cong. 20-23 (1993) .....	34
Memorandum from the Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration, Notice to Applicant or Employee Subject to Drug and/or Alcohol Testing 3 (Sept. 27, 2000), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.faa.gov/region/aso/hrmd/EOD/Drug%20Test%20NOTICE%20MEMO.DOC">http://www.faa.gov/ region/aso/hrmd/EOD/Drug%20Test%20NOTICE% 20MEMO.DOC</a> .....	37, 38
<i>Matter of Cecil E. Riggs, et al.</i> , 71 Comp. Gen. 374 (1992).....	33
Pledge Protection Act of 2005, H.R. 2389, 109th Cong. § 2 (2005).....	24
Pub. L. 103-424, § 9(c), 108 Stat. 4361 (1994) .....	32

Martin H. Redish, <i>Same-Sex Marriage, the Constitution, and Congressional Power to Control Federal Jurisdiction: Be Careful What You Wish For</i> , 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 363 (2005) .....	22
Lawrence Gene Sager, <i>Constitutional Limits on Congress' Authority to Regulate the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 17 (1981).....	22
Sanctity of Life Act of 2005, H.R. 776, 109th Cong. §§ 3, 4 (2005).....	24
United States Office of Special Counsel: Prohibited Personnel Practices, available at <a href="http://www.osc.gov/ppp.htm#q2">http://www.osc.gov/ppp.htm#q2</a> .....	5
Ernest A. Young, <i>Constitutional Avoidance, Resistance Norms, and the Preservation of Judicial Review</i> , 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1549 (2000).....	22
